
BEIT RFP 0912100152 
Statewide Training for Early Intervention 

 
PLEASE NOTE: PROPOSAL DUE DATE EXTENDED TO JULY 14, 2010 

 
All questions received by the New York State Department of Health (Department) by the May 17, 2010 deadline are 
included.  The Department is not responsible for any errors or misinterpretation of any questions received.  The 
responses to questions included herein are the official responses by the State to questions posted by potential 
bidders and are hereby incorporated into RFP 0912100152 Statewide Training for Early Intervention Provided in 
the New York State Early Intervention Program issued on April 28, 2010.  In the event of any conflict between the 
RFP and these responses, the requirements or information contained in these responses will prevail. 

 
QUESTION 1: How many contracts do you plan on funding? One for each component or more? 

 
RESPONSE:  There will be a total of up to two training contracts, one for Component A and 
one for Component B (Section I. B. pages 7 and 8).   

 
QUESTION 2: Is the RFP for statewide training for those interested in providing training? 
 
RESPONSE:  Yes (Section 1. B. page 7). 

 
QUESTION 3: What is the estimated value of a contract resulting from this RFP? 
QUESTION 4: What is the budget/flat rate for Component B? 

 
RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS 3 AND 4:  The amount of funding for this project will not be 
disclosed. The Department is seeking a best value price from each contractor.  The Cost Proposal 
is evaluated on the lowest total bid (price) for all contract activities (pages 25-26).  
 
QUESTION 5: We ask for definition of the following terms and ask that you denote if any term 
was used as a synonym for another term. The terms include: "bidder", "vendor", "contractor", 
"Prime Contractor", "sub-contractor", "principal project personnel". 
 
RESPONSE:  For the purpose of this RFP, the terms bidder and vendor are synonymous and 
are those entities eligible to submit a proposal.  Prime contractor and contractor are 
synonymous and are those entities that the Department has entered into a contract with.  A 
subcontractor (secondary entity) performs some or all of the obligations proposed in the work 
plan.  The principal project personnel described in Section IV. A. 1. d. (page 24) are the key 
person(s) that the contractor identifies in their proposal.   

 
QUESTION 6: Is this a re-bid to provide early intervention training?  (i.e., there are already 
existing contractors who provide this service.) 

 
RESPONSE: This RFP is a competitive solicitation to re-procure training in follow-up to a  
five-year training initiative that is ending on September 30, 2010.   
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QUESTION 7: Is this aimed toward an agency or can individuals like myself put this together? 
 
RESPONSE: Eligible organizations are for profit and not-for-profit corporations, partnerships, 
or institutions of higher education (Section III, pages 8-9). 

 
QUESTION 8: On page 9, preferred eligibility qualifications, 1st bullet: Will you provide a SME 
or will the contractor have to hire one? 
 
RESPONSE: The contractor is responsible to provide Subject Matter Experts (SME) to deliver 
in-person classroom training, and to deliver and maintain distance learning courses.  

 
QUESTION 9: On page 9, preferred eligibility qualifications, 1st bullet: Do you require the 
developer to have 5 years experience in early intervention or early childhood development? 
 
RESPONSE:  No, it is not required that the developer have 5 years experience, it is “preferred” 
(Section III. page 9). 
 
QUESTION 10: On Page 9, minimum eligibility qualifications, 4th bullet: Do you have an entity 
in mind for the continuing education units? 
 
QUESTION 11: If the contractor has an existing relationship with a university and has been 
approved by the university to issue CEU credits, will that satisfy the RFP requirement or does a 
contractor need to be approved by IACET to issue CEU credits? 
 
RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS 10 AND 11:  IACET approval is not required as long as the 
contractor is approved to grant CEUs Section III. A. (page 12).  
 
QUESTION 12: Will NYS Early Intervention Program provide additional curriculum materials 
pertaining to the training courses? 
 
RESPONSE:  A sample set of training materials will be provided upon request to entities that 
submit Letters of Interest (page 9).  
 
QUESTION 13: Postmarked date on Form Attachment J indicates 5/10/10. However, cover page 
and page 6 tables indicate 5/17/10 is the postmarked date for Attachment J- Letter of Intent. 
 
RESPSONSE:  The 5/10/2010 date on Attachment J, Letter of Interest to Bid is incorrect. It 
should be 5/17/2010. Additionally, on Attachment J, the 6/28/2010 proposals due date is 
incorrect. It should be 6/30/2010. 
 
Component A: Deliver In-Person Classroom Training 
 
QUESTION 14: Who previously provided In-Person Classroom Training to the State? 
 
RESPONSE:  The following contractors provide face-to-face training for the NYSDOH Early 
Intervention Program for the period October 1, 2005 - September 30, 2010: 
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InterAgency Council of Mental 
Retardation and Developmental 
Disabilities Agencies 
Web: 
http://www.iacny.org/early_intervention.
htm 

Cam-Held Enterprises, Inc. 
dba Just Kids Early Childhood Learning 
Center 
Web: http://www.justkidsT2000.com/ 

 
QUESTION 15: Is it possible (FOIA) to get a copy of the winning proposal from the last bidding 
cycle for the Statewide Training for EI? 

 
RESPONSE:  If you wish to access records under the Freedom of Information Law (FOIL), 
send your inquiry by mail, fax or e-mail to: 
Robert LoCicero 
Records Access Office 
New York State Department of Health 
Corning Tower Room 2364 
Albany, New York 12237-0044 
Fax: (518) 486-9144 
E-mail: foil@health.state.ny.us 
 
QUESTION 16: When the RFP refers to Executed Contract does that refer to the date the 
contract is signed and approval is granted or the date the program commences? 
 
RESPONSE:  The date the contract is signed and approved. 
 
QUESTION 17: The curriculum as referred to as Under Development (TBD). Are such 
curriculum already created but not yet issued by New York State Department of Health?  
 
RESPONSE: The six Under Development curricula outlined on page 13 have not yet been 
identified or created and are in addition to any curricula under the current contract that have not 
yet been released. 
 
Component B: Deliver Distance Learning Training 

 
QUESTION 18: Who previously provided Distance Learning Training to the State? 
QUESTION 19: Is the Distance Learning Component new?  Do any current contractors have 
distance learning expertise?  

 
RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS 18 AND 19:  Distance learning training has not previously been 
provided for the NYSDOH Early Intervention Program.  
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QUESTION 20: Will bidder have flexibility to design interactive exercises for the training 
courses?  Will bidder have to follow format from previous contract?  
 
RESPONSE:  The successful bidder will collaborate with Department staff on distance learning 
delivery, software/courseware, and course maintenance/modification Section III. B. b. (page 20).  
Converted courses will in most instances adhere to the current curricula format.  
 
QUESTION 21: On page 18, Section B, paragraph 1-3:  Does the contractor need to have the 17 
available department approved Early Intervention Courses in an already developed “Off-the 
Shelf” Library? 
 
RESPONSE:  Early intervention courses will be converted to distance learning formats under a 
separate contract and provided as they become available (Section III. B. 3. page 22). 

 
QUESTION 22: On page 18, Section B, paragraph 1-3:  In terms of the Scope of Work, are we 
updating and maintaining the already developed courses and in addition developing an additional 
6 courses?  

 
RESPONSE:  Yes, during the five-year contract period, courses will need to be updated.  
Section III. B. (page 18). For Component B, the successful bidder will not develop courses, only 
deliver them. 
 
QUESTION 23: On page 18, Section B, paragraph 3: This RFP states course conversion will be 
awarded under a separate contract, which contract is that referring to? 
 
RESPONSE:  A separate contract supported with American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
(ARRA) funding will be let to convert courses.  
 
QUESTION 24: On page 20, Tab g: This RFP states that the bidder must maintain the technical 
aspects of distance learning technology system to ensure easy and 24-hour access. Does this 
mean that the bidder will be maintaining the NYLearnsPH.com Learning Management System? 

 
RESPONSE:  No, the successful bidder will not maintain the NYLearnsPH.com Learning 
Management System.   
 
QUESTION 25: On page 21, Tab n:  This RFP states that the bidder will need to develop an 
outreach plan that promotes the availability of training courses through distance learning. Can 
you identify the objectives of your outreach plan? 
 
RESPONSE:  Examples of outreach plan objectives include but are not limited to collaborating 
with municipal Early Intervention Officials and staff, identifying target audiences (Section II., 
page 8), communicating and promoting availability of training, describing available training, 
providing instructions on registering for training.  
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QUESTION 26: On Page 22, Tab a:  This RFP states that the Contractor will be paid the delivery 
component of the Total Project Cost upon submission of documentation demonstrating 
completion of the readiness to offer the training statewide via distance learning to the satisfaction 
of the Department. Will payment terms be broken down so the contractor is paid for delivery of 
each single course or will be payment be a lump sum at delivery of all 23 courses?  
 
RESPONSE: It is not the intent of the Department to pay a lump sum once all courses are 
delivered (Section III. B. 2. page 21).  The Department will pay the contractor upon completion 
of each single course when invoices are submitted on a quarterly basis. 
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